RESOLUTION 01-2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF SEMINOLE, FLORIDA REAFFIRMING THE ANNUAL POW WOW FESTIVAL AS A RECREATION DEPARTMENT "SPECIAL EVENT" AND AMENDING RESOLUTION 2003-15 TO DISSOLVE THE POW WOW FESTIVAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS, the Pow Wow Festival is a city sponsored community event as previously stipulated in Resolution 95.03 and Resolution 2003-15; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 95.03, which recognized the Pow Wow Festival as city sponsored community event and authorized 10% of its net profit to be transferred to the City Recreation Department budget, was repealed by Resolution 2003-15; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2003-15 recognized the Pow Wow Festival as a city sponsored community event, designated it as a Recreation Division "Special Event," and created the Pow Wow Festival Advisory Committee to assist city staff with its management;

WHEREAS, there continues to be a need for full time city staff coordination of the activities associated with the Pow Wow Festival; and

WHEREAS, the City of Seminole recognizes and appreciates the contributions of the members of the Pow Wow Committee over the years, but has determined that it is no longer necessary to provide assistance to city staff with the management of the Pow Wow Festival;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEMINOLE, FLORIDA:,

SECTION 1: That the Pow Wow Festival shall continue to be a Recreation Department "Special Event" managed by city staff.

SECTION 2: That Resolution 2003-15 is hereby amended as set forth herein to dissolve the Pow Wow Festival Advisory Committee.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEMINOLE, FLORIDA, THIS DAY OF January, 2022.

Leslie Waters, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ann Marie Mancuso, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Jay Daigneault, City Attorney